FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE

BROWARD METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

AND

HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

FOR

LET’s TALK TRANSPORTATION PUBLIC OUTREACH:

SPEAK UP BROWARD - PHASE 2

SURTAX OUTREACH ASSISTANCE



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE
BROWARD METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
AND
HDR ENGINEERING, INC.
FOR
LET’s TALK TRANSPORTATION PUBLIC OUTREACH:
SPEAK UP BROWARD - PHASE 2
SURTAX OUTREACH ASSISTANCE

This First Amendment to Agreement (“Amendment”) is made and entered into the 26" day of
July, 2016, by and between the BROWARD METROPOLITAN PLANNING
ORGANIZATION, with its principal business address located at Trade Centre South, 100 West
Cypress Creek Road, Suite 850, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309, hereinafter referred to as

(“BMPO™),
And

HDR ENGINEERING, INC., a foreign corporation, authorized to do business in the State of
Florida, with its principal address located at 3250 West Commercial Boulevard, Suite 100, Fort
Lauderdale, FL 33309-3459 (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”) for Let’s Talk
Transportation Public Outreach: SPEAK UP BROWARD - PHASE 2 (the “Project”). References
in this Agreement to “Executive Director” shall be meant to include his/her designee.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the BMPO, pursuant to Section 287.055, Florida Statutes, solicited offers from
firms to perform Transportation Planning Services in connection with the Project. The Project is
a grassroots educational/outreach effort that was designed to engage the residents of Broward
County in the transportation decision making process; and

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2015, the Board of the BMPO ratified the ranking of Offers
received in response to RFQ No. 15-02 and authorized the appropriate BMPO officials to
execute an agreement with the CONTRACTOR; and

WHEREAS, the original Agreement between the BMPO and CONTRACTOR for the Project is
dated and effective as of September 10, 2015 (the “Agreement”); and



WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, CONTRACTOR was to assist the BMPO
to identify and develop a local transportation funding plan and to provide public outreach and
education should a referendum be scheduled for November, 2016, in connection with the
Project as more particularly specified in the approved Scope of Services; and

WHEREAS, Broward County (the “County”) and the Broward municipalities have negotiated a
Transportation System and Infrastructure Surtaxes Interlocal Agreement, which includes agreed
upon ballot language for a half penny transportation sales surtax and a half penny infrastructure
sales surtax and provides for the terms, conditions and implementation of their compromise sales
surtaxes proposal (the “Surtaxes Interlocal Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, in addition to the regional transportation system and projects to be funded with the
half penny transportation sales surtax proceeds, the Surtaxes Interlocal Agreement also provides
that the Broward municipalities have a goal to spend between thirteen percent (13%) and twenty-
five percent (25%) of the infrastructure sales surtax proceeds on transportation, transit and
mobility projects; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Surtaxes Interlocal Agreement, the half penny levies and a
brief general description of planned projects will be placed on the November 8, 2016 countywide
election ballot (the “Ballot Measures”), and the Broward municipalities and the County have
pledged to work to educate the electorate as to the significance of the Ballot Measures and the
transportation and infrastructure projects to be funded if the Ballot Measures are adopted; and

WHEREAS, the Ballot Measures provide that both sales surtaxes must be approved at the
November 8, 2016 election in order for either sales surtax to take effect, and if one surtax Ballot
Measure fails, so does the other; and

WHEREAS, as an established agency with a Board comprised of municipal and County elected
officials, the BMPO has the mechanisms in place to facilitate a coordinated educational outreach
effort on behalf of the municipalities and the County, including the existing Agreement with
CONTRACTOR that contemplated an educational outreach program for a November 2016
referendum: and

WHEREAS, the municipalities and the County have requested that the BMPO oversee
educational outreach services on behalf of the municipalities and the County in connection with
the Ballot Measures and amend the Agreement to the extent necessary to provide for such
services; and

WHEREAS, the municipalities and the County have approved the amended Scope of Services
and related compensation, as specified in this Amendment, and the BMPO on their behalf has
provided for the collection of the funds required to pay for these amended services; and

WHEREAS, on July 14, 2016, the BMPO Board authorized the appropriate BMPO officials to
execute an amendment to the Agreement with CONTRACTOR: and



WHEREAS, the BMPO and CONTRACTOR desire to enter into this Amendment whereby the
duties and obligations of each party to the other are set forth herein to amend the previously
approved Scope of Services and compensation accordingly.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions, promises,
covenants and payments hereinafter set forth, BMPO and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of “Whereas” Clauses. The truth and accuracy of each “Whereas”
clause set forth above is acknowledged and is incorporated herein as if set forth in its entirety.

2. Section 1 of the Agreement, entitled “Scope of Services”, is hereby amended to
include the Sales Tax Outreach and Education Support Scope of Services, attached hereto and
made a part hereof, as Exhibit “A” (the “Sales Tax Scope of Services”), and to include the
following provisions:

A. Prior to beginning the performance of any services under the Sales Tax Scope of Services
or the Amendment, CONTRACTOR must receive a Notice to Proceed. CONTRACTOR
shall perform the services described in the Sales Tax Scope of Services within the time
periods specified therein, said time periods shall commence from the date of the Notice to
Proceed for such Services, however, the Agreement shall terminate no later than
October 31, 2017, unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 4 of the Agreement.

B. Consistent with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, the CONTRACTOR must
meet the requirements and perform these amended additional services as identified and
specified in the Sales Tax Scope of Services, attached as Exhibit “A”.

3. Section 3 of the Agreement, entitled “Compensation”, is hereby amended to include
the following provisions:

A. In consideration for the Sales Tax Scope of Services to be performed by CONTRACTOR
pursuant to the Amendment, the BMPO agrees to pay CONTRACTOR, in the manner
specified in the Sales Tax Scope of Services, the total amount not to exceed FIVE
HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT AND 07/100
Dollars ($505,188.07). The amount of compensation payable by the BMPO to
CONTRACTOR shall be based upon the amounts negotiated between the parties as
indicated on Speak Up Broward Phase 2 for Cities Fee Estimate by Task and Firm, which
is a part of the attached Sales Tax Scope of Services (Exhibit “A”), which amount shall
be accepted by CONTRACTOR as full compensation for all such work performed under
this Amendment. It is acknowledged and agreed by CONTRACTOR that these amounts
are the maximum payable and constitute a limitation upon BMPO’S obligation to
compensate CONTRACTOR for its Services related to this Amendment. This maximum
amount, however, does not constitute a limitation of any sort, upon CONTRACTOR’s
obligation to perform all items of work required by or which can be reasonably inferred
trom the Sales Tax Scope of Services.



B. Consistent with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, the CONTRACTOR must
meet the requirements and perform these amended additional services as identified and
specified in the Sales Tax Scope of Services, attached as Exhibit “A”.

4. Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BMPO AND HDR
ENGINEERING, INC. FOR LET’S TALK TRANSPORTATION PUBLIC OUTREACH:
SPEAK UP BROWARD - PHASE 2 -- SURTAX OUTREACH ASSISTANCE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Amendment on the
respective dates under each signature: BMPO, signing by and through its Chair and Executive
Director, attested toyand duly authorized to execute same, and CONTRACTOR, signing by and
through its [/(C€ V' Tos¢ , attested to and duly authorized to execute same.

BMPO

BROWARD METROPOLITAN PLANNING
ORGANIZATION

By:{ggé.«/k,\ C&??/::ﬁ_—

xecutive Director Richard Blattner, Chair

Gregory

This_ 2@ dayof _Soly 2016 This 26 dayof Jl/éﬁzols

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL
SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE OF AND
RELIANCE BY THE BMPO ONLY:

. Q&A I /Q&/

Alan L. Gabriel, BMPO General Counsel
Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman, P.L,




FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BMPO AND HDR
ENGINEERING, INC. FOR LET’S TALK TRANSPORTATION PUBLIC OUTREACH:
SPEAK UP BROWARD - PHASE 2 -- SURTAX OUTREACH ASSISTANCE

CONTRACTOR

WITNESSES: HDR ENGINEERING, INC.,
a foreign corporation authorized to do
business in the State of Florida

By: M /XM—

By:
Print Xame: Print Name: %/7 572([;1‘ f /@ WVCV‘
Title: Voot b7z /cton 7
Address: %ZQQ W. ngmam'g: ﬁVQy
By X a% - Suide (0D
I =

fort Laudirclaly, T2 3207
This day "Q/ﬁéf % , 2016.

Print Name: SoAe DiAz




FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BMPO AND HDR
ENGINEERING, INC. FOR Let’s Talk Transportation Public Outreach:
SPEAK UP BROWARD - PHASE 2 -- SURTAX OUTREACH ASSISTANCE

EXHIBIT “A”

Sales Tax Outreach and Education Support
Scope of Services

The following Scope of Services is for the provision of educational support to the municipalities
of Broward County regarding the Infrastructure Sales Surtax on the November 8, 2016 ballot.
This Scope includes the creation of digital materials for use by the Broward municipalities, but
does not include the printing or other hard-copy production of these materials. This Scope and
associated Fee Estimate (Attachment A) assumes the participation of the 31 Broward
municipalities. A Workplan/Timeline is also provided as Attachment B. The goal is to have the
support materials available beginning the week of Labor Day, which is September 5, 2016.

Task 1 - Branding & Messaging

This task includes the development of a theme, logo and tag line concepts to brand the Sales
Tax educational effort. A critical component of this theme is the need for voters to recognize that
both the Transportation and Infrastructure Sales Tax items have to pass; that one cannot be
implemented on its own and that portions of the Infrastructure Surtax proceeds will be used to
fund transportation, transit and mobility projects. The CONTRACTOR will develop an initial set
of themes, logos and tag line concepts and will test these with informal focus groups (comprised
of colleagues, friends, and family). These initial concepts will be reviewed with the Cities
Working Group, including the findings of the informal focus groups. Based on feedback from
both the focus groups and the Cities Working Group, a preferred concept will be selected and
revised as needed. The revised preferred concept will be reviewed with the Cities Working
Group prior to being finalized.

As part of this task, messaging to different audiences (employers, young voters, lower income,
etc.) will be developed. These messages will be incorporated into the Website, the different
items being developed as part of the Tool Kit, the Speakers Bureau/Meeting in a Box, and
Video. An important part of this exercise will be evaluating different ways to present the
numbers for these different audiences.

Deliverables: Theme, logo and tag line concepts and final versions
Tag line for each city, if necessary



Task 2 - Website

A Website will be created using the theme developed as the address. The purpose of this
website is to provide a single location where the public can find information about the projects
planned in each city if the Sales Taxes pass. For purposes of the Fee Estimate, it is assumed
that this Website will contain up to 10 different pages, such as the Home page, the Interactive
Map page, a More Information page, etc. The key feature of this Website will be the Interactive
Map that allows the public to choose their city and then see the different projects that are
planned. This map will use symbols for the different types of projects and the viewer will click on
the symbol, which will be geoccoded to the planned improvements’ location, and information
about the project will appear. The Website will be provided in both English and Spanish. If
necessary, Creole and Portuguese versions will also be created.

To develop this Website, the following steps are required.

e A coordination meeting with the Cities Working Group to define the desired site content.

e The CONTRACTOR will develop a spreadsheet to capture consistent information from
each city about their proposed projects. The spreadsheet will be distributed to each city
with a deadline for return.

e Given short life span of this site, the CONTRACTOR team will determine the most
appropriate platform based on the requirements.

e The CONTRACTOR will develop graphic concepts and draft text for the Website. The
CONTRACTOR will present the initial concept and text at a Cities Working Group
meeting. Revisions will be made based on the feedback from that meeting and a second
draft will be produced. The Cities Working Group will review this revised material and
then the graphics and content will be finalized.

e One week prior to the Website going live, the Cities Working Group will be provided an
opportunity to test the site to be sure it meets their needs.

« The CONTRACTOR will provide for hosting of the Website for a period of 6 months (July
to December, 2016), which will include any necessary maintenance.

« Following the election, the Website’s Home page will be updated with the election results
and an appropriate message to the public.

Deliverables: Website with up to 10 pages of content, including an interactive map that
provides information about each city’s projects.
Hosting and maintenance of the Website for 6 months



Task 3 - Tool Kit

The CONTRACTOR will develop a Tool Kit for the cities to use in their education efforts. This
Tool Kit will include the following items that will include the theme, logo, tagline and messaging
developed in Task 1:

e Press release template (English & Spanish)

¢ Talking points for elected officials and staff

e FAQ and answers

e Logos, taglines and other graphics

e Social media content (English & Spanish), including a suggested schedule for releasing
the content

e Digital and print ads (English & Spanish)

e Brochures/flyers/rack cards (English & Spanish)

o Templates for signs/posters that can be placed at city facilities to inform residents what
half penny will provide (English & Spanish)

If necessary, based on voter research, these materials will also be provided in Creole.
Deliverables: Digital versions of the above bulleted list.
Task 4 - Speakers Bureau Presentation/Meeting in a Box

The CONTRACTOR will prepare a PowerPoint presentation that incorporates the results of
Task 1 that the cities can use for different outreach efforts such as homeowner association
meetings, at Commission/Council meetings, and other similar events. This PowerPoint
presentation will be customizable based on the audience, incorporating the messaging
developed in Task 1. It will be designed to be 10 minutes or less in length. In addition to the
PowerPoint file, talking points and all of the items necessary for holding a speaking engagement
will be provided. Both English and Spanish versions will be developed. If necessary, Creole and
Portuguese versions will also be created.

The CONTRACTOR will offer up to five training sessions to familiarize the cities with the
presentation content and recommended approach. One training session will be offered in each
of the MPQ’s five districts to encourage participation by the maximum number of city staff.

Deliverables: PowerPoint presentation with talking points
Handout template
Sign In Sheet
Comment Form

10



Task § - Rapid Response

Once the educational efforts begin, and possibly even before, opposition to the referenda will
develop. As a way to counteract this conflicting messaging, the CONTRACTOR will provide a
rapid factual response to any information produced by the opposition. Initially, the
CONTRACTOR will provide, as part of the Tool Kit's FAQ, typically opposition comments and
responses. This service will continue up until the week of the election. The responses
developed will be used as part of the Social Media and can be incorporated into the Speakers
Bureau/Meeting in a Box materials. Both English and Spanish versions of the responses will be
created; Creole responses will be developed if deemed necessary. The mechanism for
coordinating this service will be determined during one of the Cities Working Group meetings.

Deliverables: Initial list of frequently encountered opposition comments with responses
On-going responses as opposition develops up until the election

Task 6 — Video

As part of the Speak Up Broward effort, the CONTRACTOR has developed an animated video
that explains the need for additional transportation funding and explains how the Transportation
Sales Tax works to raise funds. This original video is designed to last for between one and two
minutes and to be divided into smaller segments. The final segment that focuses on the need
for funding and how much the Sales Tax could provide will be modified to address the
Infrastructure Sales Tax. It is anticipated that this video would be between 15 and 30 seconds.
English and Spanish versions of the video will be produced, with the option of Creole and
Portuguese versions if necessary. The video will be incorporated into the Website, Social Media
content, and Speakers Bureau/Meeting in a Box materials.

Deliverable: A 15-30 second video that explains the need for Infrastructure funding
Task 7 — Program Guidance and Compliance

The CONTRACTOR will develop a Program Guidance document that provides information
about how to educate the public about the referenda and will include a checklist to ensure that
materials prepared by the cities fall within the requirements for education. It is recommended
that the materials provided be reviewed for compliance with state regulations concerning
educational materials. The CONTRACTOR is not able to provide this service but the MPO may
be able to assist by offering its attomeys to conduct this review.

Deliverables: Program Guidance Document
Educational-compliant materials in Tool Kit

1



Task 8 — Cities Working Group and On-Going Coordination

A Cities Working Group will be created to coordinate with the CONTRACTOR. The cities will be
responsible for establishing this group and identifying meeting locations, when a physical
meeting is desired. The CONTRACTOR will support up to 6 meetings of this group for the
purpose of review of deliverables and on-going coordination. The CONTRACTOR is able to
conduct these meetings virtually, using web-based meeting software and a conference call line.
A suggested schedule for the Cities Working Group meetings is provided in Attachment B.

This task also includes day-to-day coordination, as needed, with the cities as the educational
effort progresses. This will allow the cities to reach out to the CONTRACTOR with any
questions or needs outside of the Working Group meetings.

There is no defined Deliverable for this task outside of the Cities Working Group meetings.
Compensation

The compensation for this scope is maximum limiting amount based on the Fee Estimate shown
as Attachment A. Labor and direct expenses will be invoiced on a time and materials basis.
Monthly progress reports will be submitted with each invoice to document the level of effort and
work completed.

Schedule

The work will be completed as requested and needed according to the Workplan/Timeline
shown in Attachment B.

12



EXHIBIT A

Attachment A
Speak Up Broward Phase 2 Sales Tax Outreach and Education Support Fee Estimate by Task and Firm
Firm Totals by Task
Task HDR ACG WG BTC Kenney High Street Daruma Hours Fees (Labor Only)
1 - Branding & Messaging 91 42 - 13 16 16 14 387]$ 58,192.59
2 - Website 54 17 1 202 479 | $ 80,523.93
3 - Tool Kit 138 - q 4 4 - 87915S 97,344.95
4 - Speakers Bureau/Meeting in a Box 146 - 2 7 4 - 469 | S 57,074.81
5 - Rapid Response 19 48 22 4| ==y 200) S 50,685.76
6 - Video 9 | 13 = E E - = 140 | $ 15,819.49
7 - Program Guidance 10 - 58 2 - - 122 s 14,542.80
8§ - Coordination 85 96 9 9 9 10 904 |5 122,653.74
Subtotal - Hours 498 154 80 59 37 - 226 3,579
Subtotal - Fees| S [ 71,604.00 | 5 2554328 | 42,157.50 | 5 18,150.00 |5 7,340.00 |5 20,760. 496,838.07
Directs| S 2,500.00 1,500.00 | 5 - |8 B =B £ ol S 8,350.00
TOTAL-FEES| S  172,224.69 S 73,104.00|$ 25543.28|S 42,157.50|S 18,150.00|S 7,440.00 ) 505,188.07
DBE Percentages| 14.5%
Total Fees (Prime & Subs) $  505,188.07
Page 1 of 3

13



vl

¢ jo ¢ abey

00'SZTS
V/N 5198414 00'002S
V/N wdiew 00°S5ZS
VY/N PE2YIaAQ aley

SrEVS €6l S

20°'€9% (84T %

V/N swang yU'gyts  ¢5s9 $

%00°0T wiBleW £T06TS  60¥8 $

%655°501 peayIsng aley aley
papeo]

13 _.!” H o
 sienuappu) Jaio pue sSeayin

T 2 T TN,

seads Yyaeanng Ngngd J0juag

15Aleuy
1sA|euy |e1dueUl 10IUSS
jedipulig

Aio3a1e7 Supinsuo) 19ans YSiH

e
|

._.|..“_:°._‘u. >m:cu|= ayL

ANRNISIVIWPY
Jauue|d 31e100SSY
Jauue|d Jojuag
ledidung

Ao3:e) dnoio asnoyaliym

 JuEISISSY dANENSIUIWPY
 1sneads yoeannQ agng
33 I
o {edund

(90V) dnosp
Asodazey

~ Bupnsuo) swepy

vw8e S OLVE S
ve'8¥T S 0525 $
1588 S 0T1IE S
¢TE0T S DS'BE $
st S 0L $
9LEST S 0TVS $
88°LET S 098F S
889L S oOriT $
v8'ETT S 06'8L S
£999C S 006 S
¥S90r S OFEVT $
9.1z S 0LSL $
1061z S 0TLL S
%LS 0T spRIQ PTTZE S OZEIT S
%SST0 _ WDID4 v668Z S 0TZ0T S
%000°0T wiieN $SS8T S OF'S9
%S LST peaysano aey ajey
papeol
AHODILY) A SALYYH ATYNOH

v JUSWYoeNy

JUB)SISSY IANRISIUIWPY
Jauue)jd 1ySiauy
151Uy J1ydely
Jauuejd ysuel|
J0SIAPY [EIDURUIY
J133ujsu]
15l|epads yaeanng aqnd
Jauue|d
J3ud)saq ueqdn
J3uueg|d Jsuel] Jojuas
10SIAPY |BIOUBUL I0JUSG
133uidug 1o1usg
1sijensds YoeaNNQ A|qngd JOIUIS
10SIApPY JOJUSS
|edound 3a3lo1d
J23eue|y 13(01d
Aiodse) YaH

V 119IHX3



Sl

9¢t

LE

65

08

psT

86t

69

888

0LTT

SINOH [e30)

65

- SINOH |e30)

08
- SINOH |ejo)

6¢

T4H
SINOH [e10L

t
¥
vt

ove
SINOH _NHO..._., v

8¢

a5k

14"
861
68¢

9t
13
0s
8T

4013
SINOH |e30L

¢ jo ¢ abey

1sAjeuy

15Ajeuy je1duRUl JOIUDS
{ediduiid

Ao383je)

|edidulid
Aio8aje)

jedidulig

SAljealsIUIWUpY
Jauue|d 21e1205SY
Jauueld Joiuas
jedipuig
A1o331e)

JUBISISSY SANBASIUIWPY

. 1sljepads yoeanng aljqnd
 1sijeads yoeasIng 1|qnd JoIuas
- jediputid

Ao3aje)

JUBISISSY SAIIBASILIWIPY
Jauue|d y3ia.4

¥siuy olydeln

Jauue|d ysuel|

JOSIAPY [E1DUBUIS
Jaauidul

3sl|efdads yaeasnQ aljgngd
Jauuejd

Jaudisag uequn

Jauue|d Jsuel| J0IUIS
J0OSIAPY [B1aURUIH JOIURS
J9aw8u3 Joiuag

1s)je1pads yoeasing dljgnd Jojuas
105IApY JOIU3S

|ediduny 109foud
1398euei 1230y
At033e)

AHOD3I1VI Ag SHNOH

V JUsWyoeny

_ ) .

- I.H,IJ -

2] m.:m_:._wa,

Sunnsuo) 19215 ydiH
“dnoug Asuuay 3yl

3unnsuo)
ysuesL ayjoog

dnoug asnoyauym

(92v) dnotg
Sunynsuo) swepy

HaH

Vv 119IHX4



EXHIBIT A

Attachment B

Workplan for Infrastructure Sales Tax Education*

Week Ending:
Task Name 7/22/2016 7/29/2016 8/5/2016 8/12/2016 8/19/2016 8/26/2016 F
Branding & Messaging Development of Concepts Focus Groups Revised Concepts | Final Concepts Final Versions
Draft Graphics & | Revised Graphics
Development Content for & Content for Final Test Launch
Review Review
Website Project
ol Project Data
Spreddsheet Needed for Ma
Provided to Cities B
Requirements
Detailed
|Tool Kit Development Final Versions |Deployment
Speakers Bureau PresentationlMeeting in a Box Development ] Draft Version [ Final Version Trainings Trainings
Rapid R
Rapid Response Initial List of Frequently Asked Questions apu;e;s;lr;onse

Working Group & Coordination

Kick-Off

Initial Concepts

Revised Concepts

Final Concepts

Entire Package &
Plan

Day-to-Day

*Assumes Notice to Proceed issued during week ending 7/22; if not then plan will be compressed to the best of the consultant team's abilities.
**To be provided by the MPO attorneys and not the Consultant.

Page 1 of 2

16



EXHIBIT A

Attachment B

Workplan for Infrastructure Sales Tax Education*

Week Ending:

Task Name 9/9/2016 9/16/2016 9/23/2016 9/30/2016 10/7/2016 10/14/2016 10/21/2016 10/28/2016 11/4/2016 11/11/2016

|Branding & Messaging Additional effort as needed
. ; Update with
Woebsite Maintenance
Results

I§u ial Media i _Sacial Media Deployment & Continued Development g
ISpeakers Bureau Deployment by Cities

Rapid Response

Working Group &
*Coordination

Rapid Response to Opponents Claims

Day-to-Day Coordination, as needed

Working Group
#6, if needed

*Assumes Notice to Proceed issued during week ending 7/22; if not then plan will be compressed to the best of the consultant team's abilities.

Page 2 of 2

17





